MEHR & ASSOCIATES, INC., a Florida Corporation, SHAWN STARBUCK, KEITH 

BOLEN, FOCUS CLAIM MANAGERS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, a  

and ORION WHITLOCK and in support thereof states as follows: 

1. This is an action for damages in excess of FIFTEEN THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($15,000.00), exclusive of interest, attorney’s fees and costs, and is otherwise 

within the jurisdictional limits of this Court. 

2. At all times material hereto, the Defendant, CAPACITY INSURANCE 

COMPANY, was an insurance company authorized to do business in the State of Florida,